

Nos. 23-877, 23-878, 23-879, 23-880, 23-944

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DANE HARREL, ET AL., *Petitioners*,

v.

KWAME RAOUL, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF ILLINOIS, ET AL.,
Respondents.

JAVIER HERRERA, *Petitioner*,

v.

KWAME RAOUL, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF ILLINOIS, ET AL.,
Respondents.

CALEB BARNETT, ET AL., *Petitioners*,

v.

KWAME RAOUL, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF ILLINOIS, ET AL.,
Respondents.

(Captions continued on inside cover)

**On Petitions for Writs of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit**

***Amicus Curiae* Brief of The
Buckeye Institute in Support of Petitioners**

Jay R. Carson
Counsel of Record for Amicus Curiae
David C. Tryon
Alex M. Certo
The Buckeye Institute
88 East Broad Street, Suite 1300
Columbus, OH 43215
(614) 224-4422
J.Carson@BuckeyeInstitute.org

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR GUN RIGHTS, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF NAPERVILLE, ILLINOIS, ET AL.,
Respondents.

JEREMY W. LANGLEY, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

BRENDAN F. KELLY, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
DIRECTOR OF THE ILLINOIS STATE POLICE, ET AL.,
Respondents.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii
INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 2
ARGUMENT..... 3
I. Academic Views of Resistance to Hierarchical
Precedent..... 3
II. Historical Judicial Resistance to Hierarchical
Precedent..... 8
III. Judicial Resistance to This Court’s Second
Amendment Decisions 10
CONCLUSION 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bach v. Pataki</i> , 408 F.3d 75 (2d Cir. 2005).....	11
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	8, 9
<i>Dawson v. Mayor & City Council of Baltimore City</i> , 220 F.2d 386 (4th Cir.), <i>aff'd</i> , 350 U.S. 877 (1955)	9
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	3, 10, 11, 12
<i>Flemming v. S.C. Elec. & Gas. Co.</i> , 128 F. Supp. 469 (E.D.S.C. 1955), <i>rev'd</i> , 224 F.2d 752 (4th Cir. 1955)	8, 9
<i>Frey v. Nigrelli</i> , No. 21 CV 05334, 2023 WL 2929389 (S.D.N.Y Apr. 13, 2023).....	12
<i>Hutto v. Davis</i> , 454 U.S. 370 (1982)	2, 6
<i>Kachalsky v. County of Westchester</i> , 701 F.3d 81 (2d. Cir. 2012).....	12
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944)	4

<i>Lochner v. New York</i> , 198 U.S. 45 (1905)	4
<i>Lonesome v. Maxwell</i> , 123 F.Supp. 193 (D.Md.1954)	9
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	13
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	10, 11
<i>National Rifle Ass’n of America, Inc v. Chicago, IL</i> , 567 F.3d 856 (2009)	11
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022)	1, 2-4, 8, 10, 12, 13
<i>People v. Abdullah</i> , 23 Misc.3d 232, 870 N.Y.S.2d 886 (2008)	10, 11
<i>People v. Rodriguez</i> , 76 Misc.3d 494 (2022)	12
<i>Peruta v. County of San Diego</i> , 742 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2014), <i>on reh’g en banc</i> , 824 F.3d 919 (9th Cir. 2016)	11
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896)	8, 9
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/Am. Exp., Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989)	7

State v. Wilson,
No. SCAP-22-0000561, 2024 WL 466105 (Haw.
Feb. 7, 2024) 12

TXO Prod. Corp. v. Alliance Resources Corp.,
509 U.S. 443 (1993) 3, 7

Constitution and Statutes

The Declaration of Independence ¶ 2 (U.S. 1776)..... 8

U.S. Const. amend. I 2

U.S. Const. amend. II..... 2

U.S. Const. amend. V 2

U.S. Const. amend. XIV 2, 10, 11

Rules

Sup. Ct. R. 37.2 1

Sup. Ct. R. 37.6 1

Other Authorities

Ashutosh Bhagwat, *Separate but Equal?: The
Supreme Court, the Lower Fed. Courts, & The
Nature of the “Judicial Power”*, 80 B.U.L. Rev. 967
(2000) 4, 5, 7

- Evan Caminker, *Why Must Inferior Courts Obey Superior Court Precedents?*, 46 *Stan. L. Rev.* 817 (1994) 7
- Michael C. Dorf, *Foreword: The Limits of Socratic Deliberation*, 112 *Harv. L. Rev.* 4 (1998)..... 5
- Linda Greenhouse, *Dissenting Against the Supreme Court's Rightward Shift*, *N.Y. Times* (April 12, 2018), <https://www.nytimes.com/2018/04/12/opinion/supreme-court-right-shift.html>. 5
- Richard M. Re, *Narrowing Supreme Court Precedent from Below*, 104 *Geo. L.J.* 921 (2016) 3, 4
